THE MUNICIPALITY OF CASSELMAN

BY-LAW No. 2019-XXX

A By-Law to amend By-law No. 2018-049 an area specific by-law regarding connections to municipal wastewater services and wastewater service connection charges in the area northwest of the nation river

WHEREAS the failure of a number of private sewage treatment systems in the existing area of the Village northwest of the Nation River (referred to herein as the "**Benefitting Area**" and defined below) gave rise to environmental concerns that could be mitigated by the removal of private sewage treatment systems and the extension of municipal wastewater services;

WHEREAS Sections 9, 11 and Part XII, including Section 391, of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* as amended, authorize a municipality to impose by by-law fees or charges in respect of services provided by a municipality including charges for capital costs of such services;

AND WHEREAS Council of the Municipality deems it advisable to amend By-Law No. 2018-049 as hereinafter set forth;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Casselman enacts as follows:

1. That the following provision of section 8.4 of By-law No. 2018-049 is hereby amended in order to correct a spelling mistake and shall now read as follows:

"any person who contravenes any provisions of the By-law is guilty of an offence under the Provincial Offences Act., R.S.O" 1990, and c. 33 as amended."

2. **That** the following paragraph be added to the Bylaw No.2018-049 as article 8.4.(a):

"Each period of six (6) months, starting November 1st, 2019, on which a person contravenes any provision of this bylaw, shall be deemed to constitute a separate offence under this bylaw as provided for in section 429(2) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25."

3. **That** the following paragraph be added to the Bylaw No.2018-049 as article 8.4.(b):

"Every person shall comply with any Order or Notice issued to them under the authority of this bylaw."

- 4. **That** all other provisions of By-law No. 2018-049 will continue to be in force.
- 5. **That** this by-law shall come into effect on the passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND A COUNCIL THIS 27th DAY OF A	D THIRD TIME AND FINALLY ADOPTED IN OPEN UGUST 2019.
Daniel Lafleur, Mayor	Sébastien Dion, Clerk